

JUN 7 - 2010

Nos. 09-784 and 09-804

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE C. AMARA, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
PETITIONERS

v.

CIGNA CORPORATION, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

CIGNA CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JANICE C. AMARA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
AMARA PETITIONERS**

THOMAS G. MOUKAWSHER
MOUKAWSHER & WALSH
21 OAK STREET
HARTFORD, CT 06106
(860) 278-7000

STEPHEN R. BRUCE
Counsel of Record
ALLISON C. PIENTA
805 15TH ST., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202) 289-1117

June 2010

Counsel for Petitioners in
09-784 and Respondents in
09-804

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. CIGNA’S PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED. . . 1

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT AMARA’S
PETITION, VACATE THE SUMMARY
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DENIAL OF RELIEF
FOR THE ERISA §204(h) VIOLATION AND
THE REPRESENTATIONS THAT
“SIGNIFICANT REDUCTIONS IN THE RATE
OF FUTURE BENEFIT ACCRUAL WERE
NOT A COMPONENT” OF THE CHANGES
AND REMAND FOR CONSIDERATION IN
LIGHT OF *CONKRIGHT*. 2

III. ALTERNATIVELY, IF CIGNA’S PETITION
IS GRANTED, THE AMARA PETITION
SHOULD ALSO BE GRANTED. 11

CONCLUSION. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977)	5
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	5
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	11
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639, 128 S.Ct. 2131 (2008)	3-4
<i>Buus v. WaMu Pension Plan</i> , 2007 WL 4510311 (W.D.Wa. 2007)	3
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1640 (2010)	6-8, 10
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	2
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S.101 (1989)	10
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Hakim v. Accenture United States Pension Plan</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D.Ill. 2009)	3

Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
 ___ S.Ct. ___, 2010 WL 2025127 (2010) 4

Henry v. City of Rock Hill, 376 U.S. 776 (1984) . . . 9

Kennedy v. Plan Admin. for DuPont Sav. & Inv.
Plan, 129 S.Ct. 865 (2009) 6

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink, 517 U.S. 882 (1999) 5

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
 473 U.S. 134 (1985) 5

Production and Maintenance Employees’
Local 504 v. Roadmaster Corp.,
 954 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1992) 3

Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. Lion Dry Goods, Inc.,
 369 U.S. 17 (1962) 5

Statutes and Regulations

ERISA §204(h), 29 U.S.C. §1054(h) . . . 2-3, 7-9, 11

ERISA §502(a), 29 U.S.C. §1132(a) 10

Consolidated Omnibus Budget
 Reconciliation Act (COBRA),
 P.L. 99-272 (1986) 3

Economic Growth and Tax Relief
 Reconciliation Act (EGTRRA),
 P.L. 107-16 (2001) 3

29 C.F.R. 2520.102-2(a) 1
29 C.F.R. 2520.102-3 1
29 C.F.R. 2520.104b-3(a) 1

Miscellaneous

Eugene Gressman, et al, *Supreme Court
Practice* (9th ed.) 8, 11
